

# 18-1263

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**RASHAD WILLIAMS**

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....3

I. The Award of Punitive Damages Was Not Necessary in Order  
to Establish That the State’s Actions Here Were Preempted by § 1983  
3

A. The Basis for the Trial Court’s Preemption Holding .....3

B. Section 1983’s Goals of Compensation and Deterrence Were  
Violated by the State’s Actions In Recovering the Compensatory  
Damages Award.....6

C. Deterrence Is Particularly Implicated Where, as Here, the  
Compensatory Damages Award Was Based on Conduct With a  
“Culpable Intent” .....8

Conclusion.....11

Certificate of Compliance .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beeks v. Hundley*, 34 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1994) .....7

*City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.*, 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....5

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....9

*Hankins v. Finnel*, 964 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1992) .....7,  
8

*Hayes v. New York City Dept. of Corr.*, 84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....11

*Wyatt v. Cole*, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... passim

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-85b..... 4

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-298(b) ..... 4
